78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled
Senate Bill 5526

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conform-
ance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the
President (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER ..o
AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of the Oregon Health Authority; and declaring an emer-
gency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the Oregon Health Authority, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 2015, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, for the following
purposes:

(1) Programs .....cccceeeveenrencnncencnnns $ 1,943,158,786

(2) Central services, statewide

assessments and enterprise-

Wide COSES ceuveurenrenrnreenrnennens $ 99,216,002
(3) Capital improvement............. $ 699,615
(4) Debt service.....ccceeeeeeenennenens $ 69,678,258

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, as the maximum limits for payment
of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, tobacco
tax receipts, provider taxes, Medicare receipts and federal funds for indirect cost recovery,
Supplemental Security Income recoveries, Women, Infants and Children Program food re-
bates, the Coordinated School Health Program, the Edward Byrne Memorial State and Local
Law Enforcement Assistance Grant Program, homeland security and emergency
preparedness and response services, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds not de-
scribed in this section, collected or received by the Oregon Health Authority, for the fol-
lowing purposes:

(1) Programs ....ccccceeeeeeceenceencennens $ 2,195,832,562

(2) Central services, statewide

assessments and enterprise-

Wide COSES ceueeuernrernreenrnnnnens $ 25,711,718
(3) Shared administrative

SEIVICES cuvvurerrnnrerenrnenrnennnnes $ 136,926,243
(4) Debt service....c.cceeeeeeneeneencnnes $ 50,000
(5) Capital improvement............. C 699,615

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of
$11,292,564 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, as the maximum limit for
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payment of expenses from lottery moneys allocated from the Administrative Services Eco-
nomic Development Fund to the Oregon Health Authority for gambling addiction treatment
and prevention.

SECTION 4. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, as the maximum limits for payment
of expenses from federal funds, excluding federal funds described in section 2 of this 2015
Act, collected or received by the Oregon Health Authority, for the following purposes:

(1) Programs .....cccceeeeeeeceenceencennens $11,332,404,020

(2) Central services, statewide

assessments and enterprise-
Wide COSES ceueerrenennreneencencancnnns $ 71,549,093

SECTION 5. For the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, the following expenditures by the
Oregon Health Authority are not limited:

(1) Expenditures from the Women, Infants and Children Program food vouchers.

(2) Expenditures for the federal funds debt service on Build America Bonds.

(3) Expenditures from the Oregon Medical Insurance Pool Account for payment of claims
and third party administration contracts in the Oregon Medical Insurance Pool program, and
for payment of claims and other costs associated with administration and support in the
Oregon Reinsurance Program.

SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of
$1,773,076,903 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, as the maximum limit
for payment of expenses by the Public Employees’ Benefit Board from the Public Employees’
Revolving Fund for benefit plan premiums and self-insurance.

SECTION 7. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of
$1,544,625,177 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, as the maximum limit
for payment of expenses by the Oregon Educators Benefit Board from the Oregon Educators
Revolving Fund for benefit plan premiums and self-insurance.

SECTION 8. This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect
July 1, 2015.
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